Homeowners whose incomes are at or below 100% of the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services 2024 Poverty Guidelines will receive 100% of the eligible repair/replacement

cost for the HSTS.

Homeowners whose incomes are between 100% and 200% of the U.S. Department of Health

and Human Services 2024 Poverty Guidelines will receive 85% of the eligible

repair/replacement cost for the HSTS.

Homeowners whose incomes are between 200% and 300% of the U.S. Department of Health

and Human Services 2024 Poverty Guidelines will receive 50% of the eligible

repair/replacement cost for the HSTS.

Table H-2. 2024 U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services Poverty Guidelines for Households

. 100% 100%-200% 200%-300%
Persons in R I e
Family/Household Poverty Guideline Poverty Guideline Poverty Guideline
- (100% PF) (85% PF) (50% PF)
1-4 $31,200 $62,400 $93,600
S $36,580 $73,160 $109,740
6 $41,960 $83,920 $125,880
7 $47,340 $94,680 $142,020
8 $52,720 $105,440 $158,160

For families with more than 8 persons, add $5,380 for each person.

The local government agency has conducted a documented verification of the homeowner’s
household size and income using established processes for similar grant programs. The local
health district must document that the HSTS serving the home where the owner resides is
failing or has failed. The homeowner(s) receiving the assistance has provided documentation
that they are the titled owner(s) of the property where the sewage system will be improved.

What is the process and timeframe for funds distribution?

A local government agency with an approved program application will be placed on the
WPCLF draft IPL. Upon approval of the Intended Projects List as listed in the final 2025 PMP,
Ohio EPA will make the principal forgiveness funds available to the local government agency
via a WPCLF assistance agreement. As payment requests that document costs incurred for
individual HSTS improvements are submitted by the local government agency, Ohio EPA will
review the submissions and will direct the disbursement of approved amounts to the local

G-5



